
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 
 

LOK  SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3327 
 

TO BE ANSWERED ON JANUARY 01, 2019 
 

IN-SITU SLUM DEVELOPMENT 
 

No. 3327. SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN: 
 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to 

state: 
 

(a) whether the Government has initiated In-situ slum Redevelopment 

projects in the State of Maharashtra under the aegis of Pradhan 

Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) during each of the last five years; and  

 

(b) if so, the details thereof including the number of housing units 

sanctioned and the total project costs involved, city-wise and 

year-wise? 
 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 
 

 

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) 

 

(a)& (b):  Government of India has launched the Pradhan Mantri Awas 

Yojana (Urban) {PMAY (Urban)} mission on 25.06.2015 to provide 

central assistance to the implementing agencies through States and 

UTs for providing houses to all eligible families/beneficiaries. ‘In-situ’ 

Slum Redevelopment (ISSR) is an important component under PMAY 

(Urban) mission under which State / UT Government using land as a 

resource may take up Slum redevelopment projects for providing 

houses to eligible slum dwellers. Slum rehabilitation grant of Rs.1.0 

lakh per house, on an average, is admissible for all houses built in all 

such projects. 

  

State Government of Maharashtra has signed Memorandum of 

Agreement (MoA) with the Ministry for the implementation of 

PMAY(U) mission and 384 cities proposed by the State have been 

approved for inclusion in the mission. So far, a total of 09 projects 

from the State of Maharashtra for the construction of 2,22,303 EWS 

houses involving total project cost of Rs.4462.43crore  have been 

approved for central assistance under the ISSR component of the 

PMAY(U). City-wise and year-wise details are annexed. 

****** 



Annexure referred in answer to LSUSQ No - 3327 due for 01.01.2019 
 

City wise details of number of slums for In-situ Rehabilitation along with year wise project cost 

and number of housing units taken up  under aegis of PMAY(U) in the State of Maharashtra 

[as on 24th Dec, 2018] 
 

 

 

Sl. 

No. 

 

 

Name of the City 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

 

No of 

Slums 

Project 

Cost 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

 

Houses 

(Nos) 

 

No of 

Slums 

Project 

Cost 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

 

Houses 

(Nos) 

 

No of 

Slums 

 

Project Cost 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

 

Houses 

(Nos) 

 

1 

 

Badlapur 
 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

2 

 

15.40 

 

770 

 

2 

 

Greater Mumbai 
 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

381 

 

4,006.20 

 

2,00,310 

 

3 

 

Karad 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

1 

 

20.53 

 

249 

 

4 

 

Pune 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

1 

 

183.18 

 

18,318 

 

5 

 

Satara 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

2 

 

38.82 

 

300 

 

6 

 

Solapur 
 

19 

 

198.29 

 

2,356 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

Total 19 198.29 2,356 Nil Nil Nil 387 4,264.14 2,19,947 

 

 


