GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3327 TO BE ANSWERED ON JANUARY 01, 2019

IN-SITU SLUM DEVELOPMENT

No. 3327. SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the Government has initiated In-situ slum Redevelopment projects in the State of Maharashtra under the aegis of Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) during each of the last five years; and
- (b) if so, the details thereof including the number of housing units sanctioned and the total project costs involved, city-wise and year-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS (SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)

(a)& (b): Government of India has launched the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) {PMAY (Urban)} mission on 25.06.2015 to provide central assistance to the implementing agencies through States and UTs for providing houses to all eligible families/beneficiaries. 'In-situ' Slum Redevelopment (ISSR) is an important component under PMAY (Urban) mission under which State / UT Government using land as a resource may take up Slum redevelopment projects for providing houses to eligible slum dwellers. Slum rehabilitation grant of Rs.1.0 lakh per house, on an average, is admissible for all houses built in all such projects.

State Government of Maharashtra has signed Memorandum of Agreement (MoA) with the Ministry for the implementation of PMAY(U) mission and 384 cities proposed by the State have been approved for inclusion in the mission. So far, a total of 09 projects from the State of Maharashtra for the construction of 2,22,303 EWS houses involving total project cost of Rs.4462.43crore have been approved for central assistance under the ISSR component of the PMAY(U). City-wise and year-wise details are annexed.

Annexure referred in answer to LSUSQ No - 3327 due for 01.01.2019

City wise details of number of slums for In-situ Rehabilitation along with year wise project cost and number of housing units taken up under aegis of PMAY(U) in the State of Maharashtra

[as on 24th Dec, 2018]

SI. No.	Name of the City	2016-17			2017-18			2018-19		
		No of Slums	Project Cost (Rs. in Cr.)	Houses (Nos)	No of Slums	Project Cost (Rs. in Cr.)	Houses (Nos)	No of Slums	Project Cost (Rs. in Cr.)	Houses (Nos)
1	Badlapur	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	2	15.40	770
2	Greater Mumbai	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	381	4,006.20	2,00,310
3	Karad	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	1	20.53	249
4	Pune	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	1	183.18	18,318
5	Satara	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	2	38.82	300
6	Solapur	19	198.29	2,356	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Total		19	198.29	2,356	Nil	Nil	Nil	387	4,264.14	2,19,947